
In The
**Court of Appeals
of Maryland**

No. 52
September Term, 2020
COA-REG-0052-2020

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF OCEAN CITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

COMMISSIONERS OF WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland from its
Decision in No. 2751, Sept. Term 2018, on the Appeal from the Circuit
Court for Worcester County No. C-23-CV-18-000021*

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR PETITIONERS

BRUCE F. BRIGHT
C.P.F. No. 0006120002
AYRES, JENKINS, GORDY & ALMAND, P.A.
6200 Coastal Highway, Suite 200
Ocean City, Maryland 21842
(410) 723-1400 Telephone
(410) 723-1861 Facsimile
bbright@ajgalaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The History of Tax Setoff Legislation.	5
II. The Tax Differential Studies for Ocean City and Worcester County Repeatedly Demonstrate the Need for Implementation of a Tax Differential or Tax Rebate.	11
III. Ocean City’s Most Recent Requests for Tax Set-Offs.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard of Review.	16
II. Article XI-E, §1, of the Maryland Constitution.	16
III. <i>Tax-Property</i> Article §§6-305 and 6-306, which provide for mandatory real property tax setoffs to certain municipalities from the counties in which they are located, but only discretionary tax setoffs to all other municipalities, including Ocean City, violate the uniformity requirement of Article XI-E, § 1 of the Maryland Constitution.	17
A. <i>Tax-Property</i> Article §§6-305 and 6-306 are Public General Laws.	19
B. The statutory scheme created and existing under <i>Tax-Property</i> Article §§6-305 and 6-306 plainly does not treat all Maryland municipalities uniformly.	19

C. *Tax Property* Article §§6-305 and 6-306 should be deemed to “relate” to municipal affairs, within the meaning of Article XI-E, §1.....20

1. The relationship generally between tax differential and municipal/local affairs.20

2. The Lower Courts erred in their interpretation of *Birge* and in concluding that, to be “in relation” to municipal affairs, the matter governed by a general State law must be “*purely*” municipal, in order to be subject to the constitutional requirement of uniformity under Article XI-E, §1.23

3. Other decisions of this Court confirm that under Article XI-E, §1, a determination of whether a general State law relates to municipal affairs involves a straight-forward analysis without reference to whether the statute in question relates “*purely*” or “*solely*” or even “*mostly*” to municipal affairs.32

IV. The unconstitutional provisions of *Tax-Property* Article §§6-305 and 6-306 should be severed and Struck down, leaving §6-305(a)-(j) intact.37

CONCLUSION42

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-11243

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES44

 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS45

 Maryland Constitution, Art. XI-A, § 4. Enactment of local laws prohibited on subjects covered by express powers.45

 Maryland Constitution, Art. XI-E, § 1. Special charters.45

STATUTES..... 45

Maryland Code, General Provisions Article, § 1-210. Severability.	45
Maryland Code, Tax–Property Article, § 6-303. Municipal corporation tax.	46
Maryland Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305. County rate, certain municipal corporations.	46
Maryland Code, Tax-Property, § 6-306. County rate, other municipal corporations.	48

APPENDIX

Unreported Decision, dated October 13, 2020	App1
Mandate, dated November 17, 2020	App18
Order, dated February 8, 2021.....	App19
Writ of Certiorari, dated February 8, 2021.....	App21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases:

Adler v. Deegan,
251 N.Y. 467, 167 N.E. 705 (1929) 32

Baltimore Transit Co. v. Metropolitan Transit Authority,
232 Md. 509 (1963) 28

Bellard v. State,
452 Md. 467 (2017) 25, 26

Birge v. Town of Easton,
274 Md. 635 (1975) *passim*

Board of Supervisors of Elections v. Smallwood,
327 Md. 220 (1992) 38, 39

Bodine v. Oklahoma City,
187 P. 209 (1919) 21

Bowie Inn, Inc. v. City of Bowie,
274 Md. 230 (1975) 34, 35

City of Bowie v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission,
249 Md. 611 (1968) 28

City of Gaithersburg v. Montgomery County,
271 Md. 505 (1974) 33, 35

Davis v. Slater,
383 Md. 599 (2004) 15, 25

Gordon v. Commissioners of St. Michaels,
278 Md. 128 (1976) 34, 35, 39

Griffin v. Anne Arundel County,
25 Md. App. 115 (1975) 21, 36

Hitchins v. City of Cumberland,
208 Md. 134 (1955) 26

<i>Jackson v. Dackman Co.</i> , 422 Md. 357 (2011)	38
<i>Mayor and Alderman of Annapolis v. Wimbledon, Inc.</i> , 52 Md. App. 256 (1982).....	33, 35
<i>Mayor and City Council of Forest Heights v. Frank</i> , 291 Md. 331 (1981)	19
<i>O.C. Taxpayers v. Ocean City</i> , 280 Md. 585 (1977)	38, 40-41
<i>Prince George’s County v. Mayor and City Council of Laurel</i> , 262 Md. 171 (1971)	28
<i>Rosecroft Trotting & Pacing Ass’n, Inc. v. Prince George’s County</i> , 298 Md. 580 (1984)	19, 28
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Supervisor</i> , 276 Md. 36 (1975)	40
<i>State ex rel. Michalek v. LeGrand</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 520, 253 N.W.2d 505 (1977).....	32
<i>State v. Schuller</i> , 280 Md. 305 (1977)	38
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 445 Md. 404 (2015)	25
<i>Woelfel v. Mayor & Aldermen</i> , 209 Md. 314 (1956)	26

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Maryland Constitution, Article XI-A, § 4.....	27
Maryland Constitution, Article XI-E	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Constitution, Article XI-E, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Maryland Constitution, Article XI-E, § 2	15, 16
Maryland Constitution, Article XI-E, § 3	26, 29, 30, 31

Md. Code, General Provisions § 1-210..... 38

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 4-102 15, 16

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-20135-36

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-202 20

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-203 20

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-205 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-207 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-209 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-209(d)..... 35

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-210 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-211 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-212 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-213 21, 35

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 5-216 21

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 13-310 34

Md. Code, Local Gov't Art. § 13-311 34

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-303..... 36

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-303(a) 21

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305*passim*

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305(a) 37

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305(a)(1)..... 25

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305(b) 2, 5, 37, 41,42

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305(c) 1, 24-25

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305(k) 41

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-305.1*passim*

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-306.....*passim*

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-306(a)(1)..... 25

Md. Code, Tax-Property, § 6-306(c) 1

1 C. Antieau, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION LAW § 3.36 (1973)..... 26, 29

2 McQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 4.78 (3d ed.)..... 24

2 McQUILLIN MUN. CORP. § 4:84 (3d ed.)..... 24
